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The Origin and Development of Zen
Buddhism

BHEOE A TA TR M ERENE, T/ XEBLEEEAS

EWit, EFERELRNIRES, #ERSPEESENEAN
HERR, fae, BHENTRETFEFENHSR, MERHEERE
KRFEENFELBERIRZ —
Buddhism was founded in ancient India in the sixth century B.C.,
and introduced to China through the Western Regions in the Han
Dynasty. In the processes of collision and compromise, Buddhism
has more and more Chinese elements. Zen Buddhism is one of the
most typical Chinese Buddhism schools and an important part of
Chinese culture.
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> Plucking a Flower and

Smile, the Origin of Zen
Buddhism

Zen (Chinese term Chan), a Japanese
reading is a brief phonetic rendering of
the Sanskrit Dhyana, which is translated
as “meditation™ according to its meaning.
It was a practice method commonly
used by all ancient Indian religions.
It means a lot and plays a special
part in Buddhism. Buddhists always
concentrate their minds on one point
by practicing meditation to understand
some principles and seeking for peace
of their bodies and minds. After being
introduced into China, Zen developed
into one of the Buddhism schools from a
mere practice method during the period
of the Southern and Northern Dynasties
to the Tang Dynasty (420-907). That
is Chinese Zen Buddhism, which has
deeply influenced Chinese people for

more than one thousand years.
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Plucking a Flower and Smile, by Qi Baishi
(Modern)

RN, JURTRNEEIE, MR
KR RMANEAHRHRE, R
B R o6 1 BE L 20— 5K, Rl
RIRYENVE A B EEIRE
LG, ST, ik,
ASEILT, M, AT VR EE il i
Mo T PR IERHREC 8 A
W I —DIROMRAEEIE , W " ASLC
T, BOMIET FRRR R SO A

There are several mysterious
stories about the origin of Chinese Zen
Buddhism in history. One is said that
one day the Greater (Brahma) King
sent a golden udumbara to the founder
of Buddhism Sakyamuni and invited
him to give lecture of Buddhism.
Sakyamuni just showed the flower
to his disciples around him without
further explanation. Not understanding
the Buddha’s intent, all disciples just
sat there silently. Only the venerable
Kasyapa (Mahakashyapa) broke into a
smile. Then Sakyamuni announced, “My
method of enlightenment is to illuminate
everything, to embrace everything
and to approach things with a happy
heart, seeing clearly their original face.
My way is to teach through the mind,
not through the written word, it's a
special transmission separate from the
scriptures, 1 shall pass on the Zen mind
to Kasyapa.” This method of transmitting

only personally to one principle through
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mind independently of written text and its
difference from other scriptures is unique.
Thus, Kasyapa became the First Patriarch
of Zen Buddhism in ancient India and the
origin of Zen can be trace back directly
to Sakyamuni. Since Kasyapa, there were
twenty-seven Patriarchs in India. That's
the well-known “Twenty-eight Patriarchs
of Western Region” in the history of Zen
Buddhism.

JEE AT b 5 By 3

AHENBBESRT?, AEZRELENRNEL RHEROML, BRMGEI
EETNHSEMANEE, AA—HRTFHEE. BTN HETHEE
ERFEEEEN, 2MREENREGRNIIE, B ABETRBTZE. M
2 “FDERE" MER. hERNLENER, 255 MBMBEHR, FEHE
SNFELSE. EERE, WRN "FEE" . BEAKE, BETNHE
BTE-RER=@ (ML, 8. ) RO, AL, MREERTE
M RARFIHAMEE. BE. B, ROXMUBEE, HEMERNEAL
BENRMERT . AERENE—OFER “WRRE" , MEEXEHN
MERE TR R B R

Kasyapa and Ananda
Statuary of three venerable sages is commonly seen in the main hall of Chinese Buddhist
temples. They are Sakyamuni and his two disciples, Kasyapa and Ananda. Kasyapa was
born in Rajgir of Magadha, India. He was the outstanding disciple of Sakyamuni and was
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Statuary of Buddha and Two Disciples in Longmen Grottoes, Luoyang

considered as the chief of ten principal disciples. Ananda was a cousin of Sakyamuni by
their fathers and followed him since he was 25 and became his devoted personal attendant.
He had extensive knowledge and extremely good memory, often was called Heard Much
No.l. After Buddha's Parinibbana, Kasyapa convened the First Buddhist Council. In the
council, Ananda recited many of the Buddha’s discourses which later were classified
according to Sutra, Vinaya and Abhidharma, turned into the original form of the Buddhist
Scripture we see now. And it’s also the reason of the texts always begin with “Thus I have
heard™.
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> From the First Patriarch
to the Sixth Patriarch

When Bodhidharma was selected as the
heir by the twenty-seventh Patriarch
Prajnatara, he was told, “I wish you could
transmit Buddhism to China after my
passing away 60 years.” So Bodhidharma
reached Guangzhou from India by sea
in the reign of Emperor Wu of the Liang
Dynasty (520-557). As soon as knowing
Bodhidharma arrived at China, Emperor
Wu of Liang who was a fervent Buddhist
sent official to invite Bodhidharma to
his palace in capital city Jinling (now
Nanjing).

Emperor Wu asked Bodhidharma,
“Since I established the Liang Dynasty,
I have built Buddhist temples, have
translated and copied sutras and have
persuaded countless people receiving
Buddhist precepts, how much karmic

merit have I earned?”
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Woodcarving Bodhidharma Crossing the River

Bodhidharma replied, “None.”

Emperor Wu asked, “Why is that?”

Bodhidharma said, “Good deeds
had done with worldly intent bring good
karma, but no merit.”

However, Emperor Wu didn’t
realize the truth of Bodhidharma’s
words, who felt that the talk was not
very congenial and travelled to the
northern Chinese Kingdom of Wei.
It is said that Emperor Wu regretted
his having let Bodhidharma leave and
dispatched his man rode fast horse to
chase after Bodhidharma trying to beg
him return. By the Yangtze River, the
man saw Bodhidharma standing on a
piece of reed floated away. That’s the
famous allusion “Crossing River by
Reed”. He came to Shaolin Monastery
in Mount Song and faced a wall for nine
years, not speaking for the entire time
in a cave on the Wuru Peak of Shaoshi

Mountain. Now the cave is called Damo
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White Horse Temple in Luoyang, Henan Province




White Horse Carrying Sutra and Introduction of Buddhism in China

The exact date of the introduction of
Buddhism is a disputed question not yet
settled by historians, but there are two
theories rather influencing. One of which
said the entrance started in the first year of
Emperor Ai's Reign (2 B.C.) in the Western
Han Dynasty, the King of Dayuezhi Kingdom
from the Western Regions sent envoy to
Chang'an, the capital city of that time, now
called Xi’an in Shaanxi Province. The envoy
dictated sutra to a Confucianism scholar Jing
Lu. The other is more mysterious. In the 7th
year of Yongping (64), Emperor Ming of
Han was said to have dreamed of a spirit,
who emitted rays of golden light flying in
front of the great hall. Next morning he asked
his advisers what the dream meant. Grand
astrologer Fu Yi said, “There is a spirit called
Buddha in the west, which appeared in your
majesty’s dream should be him.” The emperor
then ordered Cai Yin and Qin Jing to go west
looking for the Buddha. Three years later
they met eminent monks Kasyapa-Matanga
and Dharmaratna in India, and brought
them back to China along with the sutra
and Buddha statue carried by a white horse.
When they reached the Eastern Han capital of
Luoyang, the emperor had the White Horse
Temple built for them. In this temple they
are said to have translated the Sutra of Forty-
two Chapters which was regarded as the first
translation of sutra and believed by Buddhist
since the Western Jin Dynasty (265-317).
But today most scholars think Buddhism
was introduced in China before that time,

(BERZE) TZH (8)
Painting of White Horse Carries
Sutra by Ding Yunpeng (Ming
Dynasty, 1368-1644)

sometime around the late Western Han Dynasty and the early Eastern Han Dynasty, at the
beginning of the first century. The recordings of Buddhism’s spreading in China were more
and accurate during the reigns of Emperor Huan and Emperor Ling (147-189) of the Eastern

Han Dynasty.
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Painting of Bodhidharma Gazing the Wall by
Song Xu (Ming Dynasty)

Cave. Bodhidharma is revered as the
First Patriarch of Chinese Zen Buddhism
and Shaolin Monastery is regarded as
the Ancestral Temple of Zen Buddhism.

Huike (487-593) the Second
Patriarch of Zen Buddhism was the
first disciple of Bodhidharma. He had
been called Shenguang and a scholar
in Buddhist scriptures and classical
Chinese texts. He went through much
suffering came to Shaolin Monastery
and was eager to take Bodhidharma as
his teacher, but was refused initially.
Not getting disheartened, he stayed by
Bodhidharma when the master practiced
his “wall-gazing” in the cave. One
winter day Bodhidharma practiced
zazen in the backyard till midnight when
snowed. Shenguang stood outside all
night. In the morning Bodhidharma saw
Shenguang still stood there with snow
reached his knees, he asked him why

he was there. Shenguang replied that
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Bodhidharma Gazing the Wall, Shenguang Asking Dharma from Painting of Eight Eminent

Monks, by Liang Kai (Song Dynasty, 960-1279)
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he wanted Dharma from Bodhidharma.

Bodhidharma refused saying, “Only if

the snow was red.” Shenguang pulled out
a knife and cut off his left arm, his blood
splashed on the snow. Bodhidharma was
moved by his resolve, then accepted him
as a student, and changed his name to
Huike.

When Bodhidharma passed away
in 536 (or 528), Huike took over his

mantle, became the Second Patriarch of

Zen Buddhism, which developed with
much difficulty due to the difference
between Bodhidharma’s way and the

way was popular in northern China.
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